

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA**

VINCE LEACH, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-
Appellees,

v.

MICHELE REAGAN, et al.,

Defendants/Appellees,

and

CLEAN ENERGY FOR A HEALTHY
ARIZONA COMMITTEE,

Real Party in Interest/Appellee/
Cross-Appellant.

Supreme Court
No. CV-18-0205-AP/EL

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2018-009919

(Expedited Election Matter)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

**Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation
at the GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**

Timothy Sandefur (033670)

500 E. Coronado Rd.

Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602) 462-5000

Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE “STRICT COMPLIANCE” STANDARD IS A CRUCIAL CHECK ON CITIZEN LAWMAKING	3
II. THE TRIAL COURT’S HOLDING IS SELF-CONTRADICTIONARY AND UNDERMINES THE SECRETARY OF STATE’S ROLE IN THE PROCESS, HARMING THE STRICT-COMPLIANCE PRINCIPLE	5
CONCLUSION	9

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>AAD Temple Bldg. Ass'n v. City of Duluth</i> , 160 N.W. 682 (Minn. 1916)	5
<i>Ariz. Chamber of Commerce & Indus. v. Kiley</i> , 242 Ariz. 533 (2017)	1
<i>Biggs v. Cooper ex rel. Cnty. of Maricopa</i> , 236 Ariz. 415 (2014)	1
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	3
<i>Direct Sellers Ass'n v. McBrayer</i> , 109 Ariz. 3 (1972).....	5
<i>Friedman v. Cave Creek Unified School Dist. No. 93</i> , 231 Ariz. 567 (App. 2013)..	1
<i>W. Devcor, Inc. v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 168 Ariz. 426 (1991)	2

Statutes

A.R.S. § 16-938.....	8
A.R.S. § 19-111(A)	6, 7, 9
A.R.S. § 19-111(B)	2, 5, 7
A.R.S. § 19-112.....	5
A.R.S. § 19-121(C)	9

Other Authorities

Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Challenging Direct Democracy</i> , 2007 MICH. ST. L. REV. 293 (2007)	3
José A. Benardete, <i>Is There a Problem About Logical Possibility?</i> 71 MIND 342 (n.s. 1962)	7
LON L. FULLER, <i>THE MORALITY OF LAW</i> 39 (2d ed. 1969).....	7

THE FEDERALIST NO. 63 (J. Cooke ed., 1961) (James Madison).....4

THE FEDERALIST NO. 71 (J. Cooke ed., 1961) (Alexander Hamilton).....4

Constitutional Provisions

ARIZ. CONST., art. IX § 23.....4
